503126019 01/07/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3172627

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
O.S.S. HOLDINGS, LLC	12/10/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OSS SUPPRESSORS LLC
Street Address:	5430 LBJ FREEWAY, SUITE 1480
City:	DALLAS
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75240

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D639375
Patent Number:	8196701
Patent Number:	8790434
Patent Number:	8516941
Patent Number:	8826793
Patent Number:	8286750
Patent Number:	D642648
Patent Number:	D643087
Patent Number:	D642649
Patent Number:	D642650
Patent Number:	D674034
Patent Number:	D646345
Patent Number:	8671818
Application Number:	14326152
Application Number:	61303553
Application Number:	13309392
Application Number:	13275191
Application Number:	61393821
Application Number:	61418285
Application Number:	61418294

PATENT REEL: 034652 FRAME: 0717

503126019

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61418311

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)661-6662

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-953-5880

Email: phyndman@jw.com
Correspondent Name: PETE HYNDMAN

Address Line 1: 901 MAIN STREET, SUITE 6000

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PETE HYNDMAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Pete Hyndman/	
DATE SIGNED: 01/07/2015		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 3

source=OSSHoldingsIntellectual Property Assignment#page1.tif source=OSSHoldingsIntellectual Property Assignment#page2.tif source=OSSHoldingsIntellectual Property Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 034652 FRAME: 0718

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, O.S.S. Holdings, LLC, a Utah limited liability company having a place of business at 14051 Sage Hollow Drive, Draper, Utah 84020 ("<u>Assignor</u>"), hereby assigns, conveys and transfers to OSS Suppressors LLC, a Texas limited liability company, having a place of business at 5430 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1480, Dallas, Texas 75240 ("<u>Assignee</u>"), all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the intellectual property set forth in the following clauses (A), (B) and (C) (the "<u>Assigned Intellectual Property</u>") pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of December 10, 2014 by and among Assignor, Assignee, Praeda, Inc., and Holliday Holding LLC (the "<u>Asset Purchase Agreement</u>").

- (A) the patents, patent registrations and patent applications owned or purported to be owned by Assignor at the time immediately prior to the Closing, including, but not limited to, those patents, patent registrations and patent applications identified on Schedule A hereto as well as all inventions disclosed therein and all continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, and extensions thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States and any foreign country which may be granted thereon, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of any of the foregoing;
- (B) inventions, trademarks (and goodwill associated therewith), Internet domain names, copyrights, trade secrets and know-how, in each case which are owned or purported to be owned by Assignor at any time prior to the Closing; and
- (C) all agreements relating to intellectual property between Assignor and OSS (Operators Suppressor Systems Inc.), a Wyoming corporation ("OSS"), including but not limited to, that certain License Agreement dated August 4, 2012 by and between Assignor and OSS.

together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Assigned Intellectual Property, any future registrations of the Assigned Intellectual Property, and all common law rights associated with the Assigned Intellectual Property, and, any and all causes of action and other rights assertable under the Assigned Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, the right to sue for infringement, misappropriation of, or improper activities regarding the Assigned Intellectual Property, subject, in all cases, to the Asset Purchase Agreement referred to above, and the right to enjoy all of the monetary benefits obtained as a result of any such litigation, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Intellectual Property Assignment not been made.

This Intellectual Property Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws (but not the rules governing conflicts of laws) of the State of Texas.

All capitalized terms used in this Intellectual Property Assignment, but not otherwise defined herein, are given the meanings set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 034652 FRAME: 0719 This Intellectual Property Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which together shall constitute one and the same document. A photocopied or facsimile signature shall be deemed to be the functional equivalent of a manually executed original for all purposes.

This Intellectual Property Assignment shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, and be enforceable by, Assignor, Assignee and their respective successors and assigns.

Executed as of the 10th day of December, 2014.

O.S.S. HOLDINGS, LLC

By: Praeda, Inc., Manager

Russell Oliver, President

OSS SUPPRESSORS LLC

Richard Emery,

CEO

SCHEDULE A

Issued Patents

Patent Title	Country	Patent No.
Octagonal Firearm Suppressor	U.S.	D639,375
Firearm Suppressor	Canada	136645
Octagonal Firearm Suppressor	European Community	001742693-0001
Acoustic and Heat Control Device	U.S.	8,196,701
Particulate Capture from a High Energy Discharge Device	U.S.	8,790,434
Interchangeable, Modular Firearm Mountable Device	U.S.	8,516,941
Interchangeable, Modular Firearm Mountable Device	U.S.	8,826,793
Energy Capture and Control Device	U.S.	8,286,750
Hexagonal Firearm Suppressor	U.S.	D642,648
Nonagonal Firearm Suppressor	U.S.	D643,087
Heptagonal Firearm Suppressor	U.S.	D642,649
Decagonal Firearm Suppressor	U.S.	D642,650
Six-Sided Handrail for Firearms	U.S.	D674,034
Visual Signal Reducer	U.S.	D646,345
Firearm Discharge Gas Flow	U.S.	8,671,818

Pending Patents

Patent Title	Country	Serial No.	
Particulate Capture from a High Energy Discharge Device	U.S.	14/326,152	
Energy and Particulate Capture and Control Devices	U.S.	61/303,553	
Augmented Handrail System for Firearm Accessory			
Mounting	U.S.	13/309,392	
Augmented Handrail System for Firearm Accessory			
Mounting	U.S.	13/275,191	
Augmented Handrail System for Firearm Accessory			
Mounting	U.S.	61/393,821	
Sound Reduction Module	U.S.	61/418,285	
Firearm Discharge Gas Flow Control	U.S.	61/418,294	
Coupling Device, System, and Methods to Maintain			
Relative Position Between Two Components	U.S.	61/418,311	

Closed or Expired Patents

<u>Title</u>

Back Pressure Regulator for Firearms Muzzle Integrated Laser Sight Target Stand with Multiple Replaceable Targets

Trademark

Hexagonal Suppressor Configuration

Intellectual Property Assignment Page 3

PATENT REEL: 034652 FRAME: 0721

RECORDED: 01/07/2015